RESOLUTION NO. 5379

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOLEDAD
APPROVING CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDERS # 1-1
THROUGH # 17 WITH SANSONE COMPANY, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-
EXCEED $205,592.23 FOR THE GALLARDO PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID CHANGE ORDER
ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF SOLEDAD

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2017, Council approved a Construction Services
Contract with Sansone Company, Inc., in the amount of $1,464,000 for the base bid scope of the
Gallardo Park Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, Councilmembers asked the City Manager to bring to the next
Council meeting for their consideration a change order to add a third lighted ballfield as planned
and designed, but at the lowest cost possible, and look for funding sources to fully complete this
project; and

WHEREAS, City Council approved Change Order #1 on June 17, 2017
authorizing the contractor to proceed with several cost saving and value engineering proposals in
order to include the third baseball field construction for a total cost of $500,000; and

WHEREAS, Change Orders subsequent to the addition of the third ball field as
necessary due to unforeseen circumstances, project enhancements and to provide a fully
functioning ADA compliant sports facility total $205,592.23; and

WHEREAS, Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc. has deposited $54,000 in donations to
the City toward the specific use of those funds to be used for this project; and

WHEREAS, $151,592.23 of change orders #1-1 — 17 of this project will be from
the adopted FY 2017-2018 Budget, Parks Impact Fees Line Item 770-7100-5632, and $54,000 of
change orders #1-1 — 17 will be from the Dole Donation; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the City Council of
the City of Soledad that the Council approves a Construction Services Agreement Change Orders
1-1 through 17 with Sansone Company, Inc. in a not-to-exceed amount of $205,592.23 for the
Gallardo Park Improvements Project, a copy of the change orders are attached hereto marked as
Exhibit A, and by this reference incorporated herein. The City Manager is hereby authorized
and directed to execute said Change Orders on behalf of the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Soledad at a
regular meeting duly held on the 7* of March, 2018, by the following vote:



AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmembers: Christopher Bourke, Mayor Pro
Tem Alejandro Chavez and Mayor Fred Ledesma J

NOES, Councilmembers: None
ABSENT, Councilmembers: Velazquez, Stewart
ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: None

FRED J. LEDESMA, Mayor
ATTES@Q/

MICHAEL McHATTEN, City Clerk




>/8/1¥

Lasn 2379
EXHIBIT - A

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
Addendum #1

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Revise proposal for Change order #1 to include Scoreboards.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Add Scoreboards to the contract per the cost identified in Change Order #1.

Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum

Perform the work as Extra Work at Force Account for the Lump sum Price of $ 32,000.

See attached proposal from Sansone Company Inc.

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Confract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $500,000.00
Subtotal $1,964,000.00
Estimated Increase This CCO $32,000.00
Estimated New Contract Total $1.996,000.00 v/

4. ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page 10f2



APPROVED:

()7 Tipleos 3/5/1

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N /A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

B2 1%

By: '7 4

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
Addendum #2

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project.

L. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Revise proposal for Change order #1 to include Scoreboards.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Unobligated funds identified in Change Order #1 in the amount of $21,950.00
Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum

Credit the balance of Change Order #1 in the amount of $21,950.

3. CONTRACT COST § Y.

Original Confract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments 50.00
Previously approved Change Order $679,239.71
Subtotal $2,143,239.71
Estimated Increase This CCO ($21,950.00)
Estimated New Contract Total $2.121.289.71 ,

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

c APPROVED:
Page 1 of2



[) T fhern 3/8/)4

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N /A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

\-24-1¢
By: Date

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 Addendum 2

Page2of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1.

REASON FOR CHANGE.
Hanl grass from Gallardo Park and dispose.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Haul off organic turf material from Gallardo Park and dispose of. It has been determined that it not
suitable to dispose at the City’s treatment Plant as originally envisioned.

Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum

Perform the work described per the attached proposal for a Lump sum Price of $ 4,146.56.

See attached proposal from Sansone Company Inc.

CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $532,000.00
Subtotal $1,996,000.00
Estimated Increase This CCO $4,146.56
Estimated New Contract Total $2,000,146.56

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page 1of 2



APPROVED:

@%L_ 3/8/¢
Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date

City of Soledad

N /A
Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

= ¥\29)1F

By: ) N Date

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

Gallarde Park Improvements,

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Remove Trees along Metz Road. Trees are in poor condition and the roots are causing damage to
improvements.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Remove 8 trees and stumps along Metz Road.
Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum

c Perform the work described per the attached proposal for a Lump sum Price of $ 3,670.34.

See attached proposal from Sansone Company Inc.

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $536,146.56
Subtotal $2,000,146.56
Estimated Increase This CCO $3,670.34
Estimated New Contract Total $2.003816.90 |/

4, ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page 1 of 2



APPROVED:

()] Pistenry 3/5/) ¢

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N/A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

7 )'f

By: _J/ - Date

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.§

Page2of2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 4

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1.

REASON FOR CHANGE.
Cost saving proposals

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Delete 12’ gates EWO # 3rev.2 (6,432.00)
Partially delete Soil Amendment EWO #6 (21,718.63)

Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum

Provide a credit for the above contract amendments in the amount of $ 28,150.63.

CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $539,816.90
Subtotal $2,003,816.90
Estimated Increase This CCO (528,150.63)
Estimated New Contract Total $1.975.666.27 /

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page1of2



APPROVED:

S 2t 7/6
Donald T. Wilcox, Publﬁ:%s Director ‘_{ateAK
City of Soledad

N /A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 4

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 5

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1.

REASON FOR CHANGE,
Install Concrete Slab at Pumphouse, Install Pump and electrical,

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Install Concrete Slab at Pumphouse, install pump and electrical per EWO# 5 (Attached) $16,301.25.

Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum

Add the additional work outlined in EWO #5 for the agreed lump sum of $ 16,301.25.

CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $511,666.27
Subtotal $1,975,666.27
Estimated Increase This CCO $16,301.25
Estimated New Contract Total $1.991,967.52 /

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Pagel1of 2



APPROVED:

WOy s 3/5/08

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N/A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as

may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

By: e - ; Datc;

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. §

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 6

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1, REASON FOR CHANGE.
Re-Install Parkway Irrigation with New Valves per EWO #7 § 7,290.44

Install DG in Parkway Per EWO # 8 $20,930.23
Add 4% Scoreboard at Little league field per EWO # 8a $ 11,000.00

2.  DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Re-Install Parkway Irrigation, Install DG in Parkway, remove 4” of native material, place, grade and
compact DG and add 4" scoreboard.

c Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum for EWO # 7, 8, and 8a for a total not to exceed price of
$39,220.67

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $527,967.52
Subtotal $1,991,967.52
Estimated Increase This CCO $39,220.67
Estimated New Contract Total $2,031,188.19 /

4, ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
" By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page 1 of 2



APPROVED:

ey 3/8/5

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N /A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

TS Wiidea
By: J Date [

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 6

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 7

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Remove existing Fence Footing and various Debris per EWO # 9 $1,695.58
Remove and Replace damaged sidewalk panels per EWO # 10 $1,252.66

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Remove and dispose of buried man made objects encountered during the course of the work.
Remove and replace damaged sections of existing sidewalk.

c Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum for EWO # 9 and 10 for a total not to exceed price of $2,948.24

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $567,188.19
Subtotal $2,031,188.19
Estimated Increase This CCO $2,948.24
Estimated New Contract Total $2.034.136.43 /

4, ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Pagelof2



APPROVED:

I T tesn 3/6/7¢

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N /P

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as

may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

By: — b éat;, ; '

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 7

Page2of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 8

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Revise Contours, regrade curb for Field #1, and #2 Backstop per EWO #12 $1,733.85
Adaditional labor for revised curb detail (RF#15) per EWO # 13 $2,858.96

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Re-Grade Backstop curb per the revised field contour sheet.
Revise the curb at bullpen per RFI#15 and EWO #13.

c Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum for EWO # 12 and 13 for a total not to exceed price of $4,592.81

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $570,136.43
Subtotal $2,034,136.43
Estimated Increase This CCO $4,592.81
Estimated New Contract Total $2.038.729.24 /

4. ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

C

Page 1 of 2



APPROVED:

DT P 2/8/)5

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N/A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as

may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

By: - - 5 Date;

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 7

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 9

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1.

REASON FOR CHANGE.

Perform Survey work and potholing to locate communication conduit. EWO # 14 $4,581.82
Provide additional survey to mark fence post location EWO#18 $1,260.23

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Perform investigative work to locate alignment of buried communication conduit by potholing and

locating with survey crew.
Provide additional survey to locate fence posts and determine realignment to avoid communication

conduit.

Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum for EWO # 14 and #18 for a total not to exceed price of §5,842.05

CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $574,729.24
Subtotal $2,038,729.24
Estimated Increase This CCO $5,842.05
Estimated New Contract Total $2,044.571.29 /

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to confract time.

Page 1 of 2



APPROVED:

[ Ao 3/8/)¢

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N/A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

By: % Date,

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERNO. 9

Page2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 10

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Add 2”x6” redwood header board at the boundaries of the DG path for a total of 420 lineal feet
per EWO # 17 (Attached) for a total cost of $6,998.42

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Furnish and install 420 LF of 2” x 6” Redwood header at the perimeter of the DG walkways.

c Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum for EWO #17 for a total not to exceed price of $6,988.42

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $580,571.29
Subtotal $2,044,571.29
Estimated Increase This CCO $6,998.42
Estimated New Contract Total $2.051,569.71 /

4, ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page1of2



APPROVED:

Ny 38

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N2y

Michael McHatfen, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, firnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

-

By: 7 RS Date

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 10

Page2of 2



C

CHANGE ORDER NO. 11

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April §, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project.

1.

REASON FOR CHANGE.

Modify field dimensions per city of Soledad direction. Enlarge infield area and modify irrigation
system per EWO # 19 (Attached) for a total cost of $31,258.00

DESCRIPTION O GE.

Modify field Geometrics per City of Soledad and direction provided by the Design Engineer on
12/6/17.

Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum for EWO #19 for a total not to exceed price of $31,258.00

CO CT COST S

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $587,569.71
Subtotal $2,051,569.71
Estimated Increase This CCO $31,258.00
Estimated New Contract Total $2,082.827.71 /

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to confract time.

Page 1of 2



APPROVED:

/) T ppfteons 3/8/19

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N/

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

., Inc.

[-24-18

By: Date

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 10

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 12

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project.

1.

REASON FOR CHANGE.
Remove and replace 1200 SF of sidewalk, remove existing trees and roots from 2700 SF of

landscaped area. Furnish and install 7 new tree wells and grates per EWO # 20 (Attached) for a total
cost of $60,412.00

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Remove and replace damaged sidewalk, remove tree root and regrade landscape area. Furniah and
install new tree well.

Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum for EWO #20 for a total not to exceed price of $60,412.00

CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $618,827.71
Subtotal $2,082,827.71
Estimated Increase This CCO $60,412.00
Estimated New Contract Total §2.143230.71 /

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page 1 of 2



APPROVED:

L) T ileo 3/8/)%

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N SA-

Michael McHatten, City Manager ' Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as

may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

= |-

By: T Date

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 12

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 13

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project.

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Changes to Accommodate PG&E delay associated with power lines on Metz Rd and conflict with
outfield fence.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.
Hand excavate Fence posts to allow work to proceed prior to PG&E shutdown
Per EWO # 22, Extra work at Force Account $ 26,571.69

Re-Mobilize Cyclone Fence per PG&E Delay
c Per EWO # 25, Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum of § 1,561.18

Install retaining Curb along outfield fence along Metz Rd.
Per EWO # 26, Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum of $ 14,501.33

Total increase per CO # 13 $42,634.20

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $657,289.71
Subtotal $2,121,289.71
Estimated Increase This CCO $42,63420 -
Estimated New Contract Total - s2u6392301 ¥V

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.

By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time. Contract Working Days
expired on 12/2/17. The PG&E delay has been ongoing for several months and will extend the
contract indefinitely until resolved. PG&E has indicated that they may be able to shut power down
to both lines within 30 days, therefore the contract time is extended until March 2, 2018 and will be
re-evaluated at that time.

Page 1 of 2



APPROVED:

D7 T 3/8/)¢

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N /A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Company.,.Ing.
|- 24-18

By: Date

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 13

Page 2 of 2

<9



CHANGE ORDER NO. 6-1

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Eliminate Parkway DG from change Order #6 and provide a credit in the amount of $ 20,930. This
work is not necessary due to the placement of new sidewalk.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Eliminate parkway DG from CO#6 ($20,930)

c Total Credit $20,930

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $699,923.91
Subtotal $2,163,923.91
Estimated Increase This CCO ($20,930)
Estimated New Contract Total . $2,142,933.91

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION,

By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Pagelof2



APPROVED:

VYR Y /75 3/6/)%

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N/ A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as

may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

B R eior B, Resdeh ”‘(7[@%‘

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 6-1

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 14

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

L REASON FOR CHANGE.

Replace Standard Base sets with “Breakaway” Base sets. The breakaway bases were not included in
the contract documents. This discrepancy was identified dueing a site walk. The contractor will
provide a credit for the originally specified bases and provide new “Breakaway bases..

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.
Credit the city the cost for the originally specified bases and furnish and install new “Breakaway”

bases. Change per EWO #30 Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum  $1,141.62

Total $1,141.63

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $678,993.91
Subtotal $2,142,993.91
Estimated Increase This CCO $1,141.62
Estimated New Contract Total $2,144,135.53

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.

By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page 1of2



APPROVED:

YA/ 3/5//¢

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N /A
Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

2151 1K
Date |

By A SurdecBamoe, Preaident

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 6-1

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 15

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

L. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Provide Electrical Conduit from the new PG&E Transformer to the park pumphouse. There was no
provision for this in the contract documents.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Install 580 LF of Electrical Conduit by HDD method. Change per proposal from Sansone
Construction Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum  $8,757.71

c Total $8,757.71

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $680,135.53
Subtotal $2,144,135.53
Estimated Increase This CCO $8,757.71
Estimated New Contract Total $2.152,.893.24 /

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.

By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page 10of 2



APPROVED:

ST Al 3/8/)¢

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N /A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as

may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

X
By:/)

ﬁ//%é/ €

Date[

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 15

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 16

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Revise PG&E enclosure around new transformer per PG&E requirements.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Revise enclosure and location of pad for new PG&E transformer. Per direction from PG&E and
designer. Change per proposal from Sansone Construction per EWO # 28.

Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum $6,565.46

Total $6,565.46

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $688,893.24
Subtotal $2,152.893.24
Estimated Increase This CCO $6,565.46
Estimated New Contract Total $2,159.458.70

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.

By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page 1 of 2



APPROVED:

VYR . 3/

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N /A
Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, farnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 16

Page 2 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO. 17

Gallardo Park Improvements.

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an agreement dated
April 5, 2017 with Sansone Company, Inc., for a total price of $1,464,000 for the Gallardo Park Improvement Project

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.

Provide ADA accessibility to pumphouse and add additional sidewalk adjacent to Metz Rd.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

Provide additional sidewalk at Metz Rd. and to pumphouse for ADA accessibility. Change per
proposal from Sansone Construction per EWO # 31.

Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum $10,133.53

Total $10,133.53

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $1,464,000.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Previously approved Change Order $695,458.70
Subtotal $2,159.458.70
Estimated Increase This CCO $10,133.53
Estimated New Contract Total $2.169,592.23

ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.

By reason of this change there shall be no adjustment to contract time.

Page 10f 2



APPROVED:

I T Apte=" 3/5//5

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City of Soledad

N /A

Michael McHatten, City Manager Date
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, farnish all materials, except as
may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Sansone Company., Inc.

e 4R

Dat.

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 17

Page 2 of 2



